balance sheet item, by adjusting the tax base of the buildings and using differential rates for the tax

readjustments. This allows the proper reflection of the value of deferred taxes in the Financial Statements, since

not doing so may give rise to incorrect interpretations and interfere in decision-making by the users of this

information.

In view of the above, the Bank decided to make the respective accounting adjustments by debiting the

corresponding accounts of other comprehensive income and retained earnings, in compliance with the

provisions of paragraph 42 of IAS 8, which states: “...the entity shall correct material errors from previous

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTSBBVA COLOMBIA P.83

periods retroactively in the first financial statements prepared after having discovered them: (a) by restating the

comparative information for the previous period(s) in which the error occurred, or (b) if the error occurred prior

to the earliest period for which the information is presented, by restating the initial balances of assets, liabilities

and equity for said period.

Restatement of the statement of financial position

Item

January 1, 2016

Previously presented
balances

Adjustments
made

Restated
balances

Assets

Deferred tax assets (*) $� 91,590 $� 17,968 $� 109,558

Intangible assets 239,106 ( 192,203 ) 46,903

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities (*) 326,188 ( 5,007 ) 321,181

Equity

Retained earnings (applying NCIF) 494,718 ( 169,227 ) 325,491

•	 Equity effect of deferred tax assets 17,968

•	 Equity effect of eliminating goodwill (192,203)

•	 Equity effect of deferred tax liabilities $� (5,007)

(*) In the Statement of Financial Position, deferred taxes are offset for presentation

Item

December 31, 2016

Previously presented
balances

Adjustments
made

Restated
balances

Assets

Deferred tax assets (*) $� 103,729 $� 18,058 $� 121,787

Intangible assets 248,874 ( 192,203 ) 56,672

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities (*) 323,089 8,000 331,088

Equity

Retained earnings (applying NCIF) 489,701 ( 182,145 ) 307,556

•	 Equity effect of deferred tax assets 18,058

•	 Equity effect of eliminating goodwill (192,203)

•	 Equity effect of deferred tax liabilities $� 8,000

(*) In the Statement of Financial Position, deferred taxes are offset for presentation

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTSP.84 CONSOLIDATED REPORT 2017

Restatement of the consolidated statement of changes in equity:

Item

January 1, 2016

Previously presented
balances

Adjustments
made

Restated
balances

Equity

Retained earnings (applying NCIF) $� 355,207 $� ( 50,116 ) $� 305,091

Retained earnings in the process of transition to IFRS $� 116,475 $� ( 119,111 ) $� ( 2,636 )

Item

December 31, 2016

Previously presented
balances

Adjustments
made

Restated
balances

Equity

Retained earnings (applying NCIF) $� 342,876 $� ( 50,116 ) $� 292,760

Retained earnings in the process of transition to IFRS $� 116,475 $� ( 132,029 ) $� ( 15,554 )

Note: The adjustments shown above have no impact on the Statement of Income or the Statement of Cash

Flow.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTSBBVA COLOMBIA P.85

7.	 Maturity of assets or expiration of liabilities

Loan portfolio – The periodic amortization of principal and interest of each obligation, as contractually agreed

with the customer, is taken into account for the maturity of the loan portfolio. The maturing process is carried

out by considering the balance sheet asset positions of the credit investment and segmented in accordance

with the final maturing date of each contract, classifying the commercial loan, consumer loan, mortgage loan